

No. 19-123

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PROSPECTIVE FOSTER PARENTS
SUBJECTED TO RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED
DISCRIMINATION BY CHILD-PLACEMENT
AGENCIES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

Counsel of Record

KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.

SARAH R. GOETZ

Americans United for

*Separation of Church
and State*

1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

katskee@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities	iii
Interest Of The <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction And Summary Of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. Religious Discrimination In Foster Care Is Real—But Not In The Way That Petitioners Contend.	4
1. Aimee Maddonna	4
2. Lydia Currie	8
3. Eden Rogers and Brandy Welch	12
4. Fatma Marouf and Bryn Esplin.....	15
B. Agencies That Contract To Supply Government Services Are Not Entitled To Pursue Their Own Ends At The Expense Of Prospective Foster Parents And Children.	20
1. Child-placement agencies do not “participate” in a government program—they administer it.....	20
2. Government may control child- placement agencies’ activities to ensure effective delivery of public services.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
C. Government Is Forbidden To Hire Agencies That Engage In Religiously Motivated Discrimination Against Prospective Foster Parents.....	26
1. Government cannot accomplish through contractors what the Constitution forbids it to do directly.....	26
2. Religious exemptions from nondiscrimination requirements would impermissibly harm prospective foster parents and children.....	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	27
<i>Board of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	22
<i>Borough of Durea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	24
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	30
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	28
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	24
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	28
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	4, 28
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	4, 22, 23, 24
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	30
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	23
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	27
<i>Maddonna v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-03551-TMC (D.S.C.).....	7
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	26
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	22
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	4, 26
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	27
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	29
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	27
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	23
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	29
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	25
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	28
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	25
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1522(d).....	16
55 Pa. Code § 3130.67(b)(7).....	21
55 Pa. Code § 3700.61.....	21
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Agencies Near Me</i> , Care2Foster, https://bit.ly/2Yg6YpI	14
<i>Foster Care Inquiry Form</i> , Miracle Hill Ministries, https://bit.ly/31vLKF0	7
Letter from HHS Admin. for Children & Families to S.C. Gov. Henry McMaster (Jan. 23, 2019), https://bit.ly/3gJKvbw	7
<i>The Numbers</i> , Care2Foster, https://bit.ly/2EbkyTR	10
Press Release, Miracle Hill Ministries Strengthens Christian Identity by Opening Foster Program to Catholic Foster Parents (July 5, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ikboDi	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs., <i>Foster Care/Foster Home Needs Report</i> (July 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/3iPD5EB	10
S.C. Exec. Order No. 2018-12 (Mar. 13, 2018), https://bit.ly/3gDLvxY	7
Brent Staples, <i>Traveling While Black: The Green Book’s Black History</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3aaPiAB	30
<i>What We Believe: Our Doctrinal Statement</i> , Miracle Hill Ministries, https://bit.ly/34m0OVM	13
